

No. 18,904

United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

MARINE MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY, etc.,
et al., *Appellants,*

vs.

CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO, etc.,
Appellee.

CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO, a
municipal corporation, *Appellant,*

vs.

MARINE MIDLAND TRUST COMPANY, etc.,
et al., *Appellees.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Northern Division

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANT
CITY OF NORTH SACRAMENTO

RAYMOND McCLURE,
500 Calvados Avenue,
North Sacramento, California,

MARTIN McDONOUGH,

DANIEL F. GALLERY,
520 Capitol Mall,
Sacramento, California 95814,

*Attorneys for Appellant
City of North Sacramento.*

FILED

FEB 11 1951

FRANK H. SCHWAB, CLERK

Subject Index

	Page
Introduction	1
Point I	
A. The city's counterclaim had matured	2
B. The city does have an action against plaintiffs under C.C.P. 526(b) under the facts of this case	6
Point II	
In any event, denial of "costs" to defendant city was an abuse of discretion	10
Conclusion	14

Table of Authorities Cited

Cases	Pages
Bach v. Quigan, 5 F.R.D. 34.....	3
Bliss v. Anaconda Copper Mining Co., 167 F. 1024.....	12
Chicago Sugar Co. v. American Sugar Co., 176 F.2d 1....	12
Cohen v. Beneficial Industrial Loan Corp. (1948), 337 U.S. 541, 93 L.ed. 1528.....	13
Cyclotherm Corp. v. Miller, 11 F.R.D. 88.....	3
E. Clemens Horst Co. v. Industrial Acc. Comm., 184 Cal. 180	10
Glenn v. So. Calif. Edison Co., 187 F.2d 318.....	11
Goodyear Tire v. Marbon, 32 F.Supp. 279.....	2
In Re Northern Indiana Oil Co. (7th Cir., 1951), 192 F.2d 139	13
Marshall v. Gote, 81 C.A. 98.....	10
Merz v. Merz White Way Tours, 166 F.Supp. 601.....	2
Miller v. Municipal Court (1943), 22 C.2d 818.....	10
Sioux County v. National Surety Co. (1928), 276 U.S. 238, 72 L.ed. 547	13
S.M.U.D. v. P.G.&E., 20 C.2d 684.....	6, 7, 8
Stockton Theatres v. Palermo (1956), 47 C.2d 469.....	4
Vallerga v. Dept. Alcoholic Bev. Control (1959), 53 C.2d 313	4

Codes

Code of Civil Procedure:	
Section 526(b)	3, 4, 5, 6, 7, 8, 9, 13, 14
Section 1252	6
Section 1858	4

Rules

Rules on Appeal, Rule 23(b)	11
-----------------------------------	----

No. 18,904
